
 
U.S. Department of Energy NFSS Vicinity Property Report 
October 2010 Doc. No. S06246 
 Page H−1 

Responsiveness Summary 
 
The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) released the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program Niagara Falls Storage Site Vicinity Properties, New York: Review of Radiological 
Conditions at Six Vicinity Properties and Two Drainage Ditches on April 23, 2010, for public 
comment. Report availability was announced through a message to stakeholders sent on behalf 
of DOE by USACE. The announcement provided a 30-day comment period, closing on 
March 19, 2010. DOE extended the comment period to June 14, 2010, in response to multiple 
requests for additional time to review FUSRAP documentation.  
 
Twenty comments were received, of which five were from one stakeholder and two from 
another. The following is a summary of comments received and DOE’s response to each. 
Comments are grouped according to those addressing protectiveness and site conditions and 
those addressing the roles, responsibilities, and procedures followed by DOE and USACE for 
FUSRAP. Actual comments are provided at the end of this Responsiveness Summary. 
 
All comments are attached in chronological order at the end of this Responsiveness Summary 
and numbered to correspond with the comment numbers provided in parentheses at the end of 
each comment summary below.  
 
Protectiveness 
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked DOE to demonstrate the proper remediation of portions of the 
Central Drainage Ditch, citing a presentation in the Community LOOW Report that showed the 
dose rate exceeded State of New York limits. Note: this comment was received before the 
subject report was issued for public comment but is included because it addresses public 
concerns about the safety of the remediated NFSS VPs. (Comment 1) 
 
DOE Response: (Sent via e-mail April 8, 2009) 
Thank you for contacting DOE to express your concerns about a remediated portion of the 
former Lake Ontario Ordnance Works. I hope to address your concerns and assure you and 
other nearby residents that you have access to DOE to receive answers to your questions about 
the work DOE performed before 1997 to control the radiological hazards that originated during 
the 1940s.  
 
In your March 26, 2009, email, you included a link to a 2007 presentation that summarizes the 
information provided in the Post-Remedial Action Report for the Niagara Falls Storage Site 
Vicinity Properties – 1983 and 1984, published in December 1986. I wanted to let you know that 
this document is posted on the DOE Office of Legacy Management public website at 
http://www.lm.doe.gov; from there select site-specific documents or go directly to this document 
at http://csd.lm.doe.gov/PDFs/NY.17-15.pdf.  
 
DOE will investigate this issue further by retrieving records from the remediation and searching 
for the exposure assumptions used for the dose calculation you provided.  
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DOE has coordinated this response with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Questions regarding 
DOE activities completed prior to 1997 will be answered by DOE. USACE will respond to 
questions regarding post-1997 and future FUSRAP activities. DOE and USACE will jointly 
address concerns such as yours and determine if additional FUSRAP investigations or actions by 
USACE are warranted to protect human health and safety.  
 
One of LM’s primary missions is to assure environmental remedies at all LM sites remain 
protective of human health and the environment. We will complete the additional investigations 
noted above to determine if that primary mission is being met at this site. We will provide you 
with our findings no later than June 15, 2009. Contact information for each agency is provided 
below. 
 
U.S. Department of Energy   U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Office of Legacy Management  FUSRAP Outreach Program 
Office of Site Operations   Buffalo District 
1000 Independence Ave., SW   1776 Niagara Street 
Washington, D.C. 20585   Buffalo, NY 14207 
(202) 586-9034    1-800-833-6390 
Christopher.clayton@hq.doe.gov  fusrap@usace.army.mil 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Christopher J. Clayton 
Office of Legacy Management 
Department of Energy 
(202) 586-9034 - work 
(202) 586-1540 - fax 
christopher.clayton@hq.doe.gov 
 
Follow-up DOE response sent by e-mail June 15, 2009: 
 
In your e-mail correspondence of March 26, 2009, to DOE and the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers 
Buffalo District, you raised the following issue:  
 
“As a mother and advocate for health and safety of our children and community, I am formally 
asking for proof of remediation of radiological anomalies on the drainage ditch along Lutts Rd. 
in the former Lake Ontario Ordinance Works site. If you do not have proof of proper 
remediation, I am asking for a cooperative effort among you to protect our community and 
remediate the radiological anomalies left by DOE. Our community in WNY has been burdened 
since early 1940's and it's time for real environmental justice for our community. One of the 
main concerns I have is the ditch along Lutts Rd that drains into the Four Mile Creek and into 
Lake Ontario.” 
 
On April 8, 2009, DOE responded to your e-mail, stating that DOE would review existing 
records and evaluate the findings in a presentation included by reference in your inquiry. DOE 
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also included links to information about final conditions, which we hope you found useful in 
addressing your concerns. After careful review of the presentation, Radioactivity on the 
LOOW Site, by Mr. R. Harris, and Dr. M. Resnikoff, to the Community LOOW Project on 
June 13, 2007, and based on the existing records on the site, DOE is providing the 
following response.  
 
DOE is assuming that the anomalies noted in your inquiry are the elevated concentrations 
detected at seven discrete sample locations in the portion of the ditch where DOE performed 
remediation. DOE also assumes that the data provided in the referenced presentation refer to a 
different portion of the ditch (“unexcavated portion”) where DOE determined that remediation 
was not required. 
 
In the December 1986 report, Post Remedial Action Report for the Niagara Falls Storage Site 
Vicinity Properties—1983 and 1984, DOE concludes that the anomalies in the remediated 
portion of the ditch and the low levels of contamination in the unexcavated portion of the ditch 
pose no unacceptable risk to children or adults. Assumptions in that report describe a worst-case 
exposure scenario along the unexcavated portion of the ditch, which entails building a residence 
on sediment removed from the ditch. The calculated dose is less than current guidelines for any 
federal or state agency. Because concentrations in the remediated portion of the ditch are much 
lower, the dose from exposures there would also be much lower.  
 
The presentation you provided indicates an annual dose at the unexcavated portion of the Central 
Drainage Ditch to be 57.6 millirem per year. The presentation references reports concerning the 
cleanup but did not provide details and assumptions used in the dose calculations. DOE finds that 
the resulting dose estimate used in the presentation can be obtained by assuming continuous 
exposure (i.e., every minute of every day) to the average levels of radionuclides detected in the 
unexcavated portion of the ditch. In contrast, DOE’s dose estimate recognized that an individual 
such as a child playing in the ditch would spend much less time in the ditch (DOE assumed 
4 hours per day through the summer months at the area of highest concentration) and therefore 
would receive a lower dose of 1.2 millirem per year. The dose estimate for the remediated 
portion of the ditch would be much lower (based on lower average concentrations), even taking 
into account the several anomalous locations. 
 
We recognize the concerns of you and your neighbors. We also recognize that the previous 
surveys at the site were conducted more than 20 years ago and that site conditions may have 
changed during that time; however, based on the existing documentation for the site, DOE 
believes that the remediation of the Central Drainage Ditch resulted in conditions that continue to 
remain protective based on reasonable exposure patterns.  
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DOE will continue to work with you and other stakeholders, including USACE and state 
agencies, to address any concerns that remain about the work DOE performed at the former Lake 
Ontario Ordnance Works. Please feel free to contact me at (202) 586-9034 or at 
Christopher.clayton@hq.doe.gov if you have questions concerning this response. If you have 
questions about current remediation activities, you should contact USACE at their Buffalo 
District office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Christopher J. Clayton 
FUSRAP Manager 
Office of Legacy Management 
Department of Energy 
(202) 586-9034 
(202) 586-1540 
christopher.clayton@hq.doe.gov 
 
Comment: One stakeholder commented that the report infers that KAPL material was left on the 
site because the report indicated it was not eligible for remediation under FUSRAP, and asked if 
the KAPL waste was remediated from the completed VPs. (Comment 8) 
 
DOE Response: Non-FUSRAP material that was co-mingled with FUSRAP material would 
have been remediated with the FUSRAP material. Once the FUSRAP-related material was 
remediated, if KAPL-SPRU–related waste was still present, this material would have been left in 
place. DOE reviewed the vicinity property records concerning these wastes and has concluded 
that KAPL material has not been identified at concentrations that would trigger assessment or 
remedial action. Regarding eligibility of KAPL material, DOE acknowledges that the KAPL 
waste stream was generated as a result of MED/AEC activities. However, this same waste stream 
is being remediated by the DOE Office of Environmental Management at the KAPL facility in 
Schenectady, NY. Therefore, USACE would have to determine if KAPL residuals at LOOW 
should also be addressed by this other program. If that is determined to be the case, the waste 
stream would not be eligible for remediation under FUSRAP.  
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked if FUSRAP addressed contaminated groundwater. 
(Comment 8) 
 
DOE Response: All eligible contamination in any environmental medium is addressed under 
FUSRAP. Groundwater contamination was identified on the closed-off site properties VP-H′ and 
VP-E′ during the assessment phase of their evaluations. USACE will address contaminated 
groundwater at NFSS, including any spillover onto the closed vicinity properties, as part of their 
remedial actions 
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked about a 2005 USACE report that additional contamination 
was found on VP-H′. (Comment 18) 
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DOE Response: DOE has reviewed the 2005 USACE report and finds that the radiological data 
are insufficient to refer VP-H′ to USACE for additional assessment and, if necessary, remedial 
action. Therefore, DOE intends to request that USACE collect additional radiological data under 
Article IV of the 1999 MOU, “Further Assistance,” to determine if contamination remains that 
would trigger referral of the property to USACE (the MOU is posted at 
http://www.lm.doe.gov/pro_doc/references/framework.htm#fusrap).  
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked if additional testing would be performed on the 30-inch water 
discharge line and the 42-inch water supple line. (Comment 17) 
 
DOE Response: USACE is characterizing these lines as part of their investigation of the 
former LOOW. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked if his son's melanoma resulted from contamination at LOOW. 
(Comment 16) 
 
DOE Response: DOE regrets that it does not have public health information to address this 
comment. DOE has seen reports of cancer incidence rates and believes the commenter should 
contact county or state public health officials for guidance in answering this question. The 
commenter may also wish to visit the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation 
Program website at 
http://www.lm.doe.gov/Office_of_Business_Operations/EEOICPA_Program.aspx. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder provided a 1994 report of elevated gamma activity along Pletcher 
Road. (Comment 7) 
 
DOE Response: DOE has reviewed Mr. Rauch’s report and concluded that the data presented 
corresponds to slag within the road base. Discussions with the state agencies involved with the 
slag issue, the New York Department of Health and Department of Environmental Quality 
confirm that the issue is prevalent in the area and that it is currently being addressed during road 
reconstruction or improvements. DOE has also reviewed a preliminary survey of Pletcher Road 
(Berger 1983), a report from the ORNL mobile gamma scanning of all transportation routes to 
the LOOW (ORNL 1984), and a report on radiological measurements taken in the Niagara Falls, 
New York area by ORNL in 1986 to support its determination. The levels detected by Mr. Rauch 
are well below DOE remediation guidelines (essentially twice background or approximately 
2 pCi/g). Unless Mr. Rauch has already been in contact with the state agencies, DOE suggests 
that Mr. Rauch contact the New York Department of Health or the New York Department of 
Environmental Quality to address his concerns. If however, the state agencies determine that the 
material is FUSRAP related then DOE will perform the necessary evaluation to refer the areas to 
USACE in order to address the problem. 
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Comment: One stakeholder indicated that sample locations for KAPL material were incorrect 
because of incorrect information about historical activities; in particular, the railroad loading 
platforms were not properly investigated. (Comment 5) 
 
DOE Response: KAPL storage areas located on VP-X consisted of Building 446 (former paint 
shop), Building 447 (former tool house), Building 448 (former Lord Electric shop), as well as the 
wastewater treatment plant Building 435 (former pump house) (Aerospace 1982; King, 2008). 
The bulk of the waste stored on VP-X consisted of combustible KAPL waste (38,500 cubic feet) 
located in Buildings 446 and 448. No incineration took place on the VP-X area. Additional 
KAPL storage and shipment took place on the property south of VP-X which is known as the 
Baker Smith Shops area on NFSS proper. DOE acknowledges that KAPL materials were 
apparently handled in the railroad loading platforms on the current VP-X and NFSS Proper 
boundary. 
 
The 1984 assessment (DOE 1984) was completed in accordance with an approved survey plan 
(DOE 1981). Prior to the surveys, historical information was reviewed, and the surveys were 
designed according to waste-handling practices for each VP. This included review of available 
radiation characterization reports and engineering drawings and assessment data for all the VPs.  
 
Walkover surface scans were performed over all accessible areas of the property. Records 
indicate the assessment did not exclude any areas on VP-X. The assessment survey consisted of 
beta-gamma dose rate measurements and soil sampling at each node of a 40-meter survey grid 
over the property, a gamma scan over the entire property, and surface soil sampling where 
gamma activity was elevated. Gamma anomalies were targeted with soil borings to determine 
vertical extent.  
 
Four soil borings were placed along the southern boundary, including the railroad platforms area 
(Borings H6, H14, H15, and H16). Gamma activity measured in the boreholes indicated that 
contamination was limited to the upper 15 to 30 centimeters (cm) of soil. Gamma logging data 
were not used to quantify radionuclide concentrations in the subsurface soils because of the 
varying ratios of Ra-226, U-235, U-238, Cs-137, and Th-232 occurring in the soil in this area. 
Only borehole H15, at grid location 392S and 352W, contained a subsurface Ra-226 
concentration exceeding 15 picocuries per gram (pCi/g) (17.9 pCi/g including background) at the 
15-cm depth. At 30 cm below ground surface the net Ra-226 level dropped to 12.8 pCi/g. Cs-137 
concentrations were within the range of background in all surface and subsurface samples.  
 
Water grab samples from four of the boreholes contained gross alpha and beta concentrations 
ranging from 0.55 to 4.54 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) for gross alpha and 1.25 to 6.23 pCi/L for 
gross beta. Sample W-3 from the boring H6 near the southern boundary contained gross alpha of 
0.55 pCi/L and gross beta of 1.25 pCi/L. All subsurface water values for the site were well below 
the EPA Interim Drinking Water Standard of 15 pCi/L gross alpha, 50 pCi/L gross beta, and 
3 pCi/L Ra-226.  
 
In addition, the surveys provide no indication of significant spillage along the former rail lines or 
the former platform areas. Data do not indicate if borings were placed in the alignment of the 
railroad tracks.  
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Post-remediation and verification samples demonstrate that U-238, Ra-226, and Th-232 
concentrations were all less than the cleanup standards. Post-remediation and verification 
samples were not analyzed for Cs-137 because there were no elevated results identified during 
the assessment (Bechtel 1986; ORAU, 1989). Gamma exposure rates were less than 
20 microroentgens per hour (μR/h). During the verification survey, gamma scans were 
performed over a large portion of the southern boundary in the area of the railroad platforms. 
These scans revealed no areas of elevated contact exposure rates (contact exposure rates ranged 
from 7 to 12 μR/h). Depth of soil removal was 0.5 feet in the areas of remediation.  
 
After remediation was complete, surveys were performed on all haul roads and included the west 
and central drainage ditches to confirm that no cross contamination had occurred.  
 
Additional information provided by the USACE RIR and Addendum reports confirms that 
relatively minor amounts of Cs-137 remain in the areas south of VP-X on the NFSS. 
(USACE 2007)  
 
On the basis of the above information, DOE finds no indication that KAPL waste residuals 
remain in the railroad track or platform areas.  
 
Processes and Procedures 
 
Comment: Six stakeholders (one twice) asked for additional time to comment on the DOE 
report. (Comments 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19) 
 
DOE Response: In a message to stakeholders sent May 4, 2010, DOE extended the public 
comment period to June 14, 2010. DOE informed stakeholders that DOE would accept 
information about radiological conditions at any time, even after the public comment period 
closed. If necessary, DOE would revise the report to incorporate new information. 
 
Text of message: 
 

DOE to Extend Comment Period for NFSS Vicinity Properties  
Review of Radiological Conditions Preliminary Report 

 
In response to the requests of several stakeholders, the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) will extend 
the public comment period for the preliminary report, Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program, Niagara Falls Storage Site Vicinity Properties, New York: Review of Radiological Conditions 
at Six Vicinity Properties and Two Drainage Ditches, through June 14, 2010. 
 
DOE conducted this review in response to stakeholder inquiries concerning the completeness of the 
cleanup conducted by DOE at the Niagara Falls Storage Site vicinity properties. The review 
demonstrates that the properties are protective with regard to contamination remediated under the 
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP). DOE also confirmed that documentation 
supports the conclusions reached during the remediation of the vicinity properties. Therefore, on the 
basis of available information, DOE will not refer a completed vicinity property to the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE) for additional assessment. The draft report is available for review on the DOE 
website at http://www.lm.doe.gov/Niagara/Vicinity/Documents.aspx . 
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One of the objectives of this review was to solicit additional information from stakeholders to ensure 
that all information was considered in the review and to augment the DOE records collections for use by 
future custodians. The bibliography in the final report will include all information received from 
USACE and stakeholders. USACE documentation used in the DOE review is available on the Buffalo 
District website. 
 
Completion of this report in no way reduces or limits the public’s ability to comment on the radiological 
conditions at the completed vicinity properties or the documentation used for the review. DOE will 
accept information from stakeholders at any time and will address any information indicating changed 
radiological conditions appropriately to ensure the continued protection of human health and the 
environment. If new information is obtained after the report is completed that could change the report’s 
conclusions, DOE will revise and update the report.  
 
Thank you for your interest in supporting the DOE review of completed NFSS vicinity properties. 
Please forward comments to Bob Darr, SM Stoller, at bdarr@lm.doe.gov.  

 
 
Comment: Five stakeholders (one twice) requested that DOE provide stakeholders an 
opportunity to comment on decisions to refer a completed VP to USACE for additional 
assessment and, if necessary, remedial action. (Comments 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15) 
 
DOE response: DOE must follow the protocols set by the congressional directive assigning 
responsibilities under FUSRAP and in the Memorandum of Understanding between DOE and 
USACE. Although public participation is not addressed in the legislation or the MOU, DOE is 
committed to maintaining a transparent public process and posts all documents concerning 
FUSRAP referrals to the DOE Legacy Management website. DOE is responsible for determining 
whether any site meets the eligibility criteria for FUSRAP. If a site is determined to be eligible 
under FUSRAP, DOE then refers the potential site to USACE to determine if the contamination 
is eligible for remedial action under FUSRAP. DOE is reviewing the protocols for execution of 
FUSRAP (http://www.lm.doe.gov/default.aspx?id=874) to reflect current roles and 
responsibilities. As part of this review, DOE will evaluate the referral process to ensure that it 
includes an opportunity for stakeholder input. 
 
Several of the preceding comments were received in a letter from U.S. Senators Schumer 
and Gillibrand. DOE’s complete reply is attached behind their letter, which is numbered 
Comment 10. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked twice that DOE determine Potentially Responsible Parties 
before referring a property to USACE. (Comments 6, 12) 
 
DOE Response: In the 1999 MOU between DOE and USACE, Congress assigned responsibility 
to recover costs from Potentially Responsible Parties to USACE. Congressional action is 
required to change this provision. 
 
Comment: Three stakeholders requested that DOE make all documentation available for public 
review. (Comments 9, 11, 14) 
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DOE Response: DOE provided links to documentation and informed stakeholders that DOE will 
provide any documentation that stakeholders cannot access from the links. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder commented that DOE should use only appropriated funds to 
investigate referrals concerning contaminant migration to a completed property, a referred 
property should be addressed by the state if that authority exists, and it would be inappropriate to 
refer a property to USACE for taxpayer-financed remedial action and then try to recover costs 
from a responsible party. (Comment 6)  
 
DOE Response: DOE does not respond to referred properties; rather, the Department evaluates a 
potential property to determine FUSRAP eligibility under the mandates of federal law and the 
Memorandum of Understanding with USACE and refers appropriate properties to USACE for 
evaluation. USACE will conduct cost recovery actions if they determine that another party is 
responsible for waste on a FUSRAP site. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder commented that DOE has not provided documentation of meetings 
between agencies and regulators. (Comment 10) 
 
DOE Response: DOE conducted a telephone conference with representatives of USACE, 
NYDEC, NYDOH, and USEPA to discuss a path forward for addressing the KAPL waste, 
University of Rochester waste, and slag that have impacted LOOW. DOE initiated this to try to 
resolve a long-standing issue for the FUSRAP portion of the LOOW, so that DOE could address 
any portion of this issue that was DOE’s responsibility. In the meeting, the various parties 
affirmed their responsibilities: 

• USACE was responsible for University of Rochester waste under FUSRAP. 

• The State of New York was addressing the issue of slag used throughout the Niagara 
Falls region. 

• DOE would address the KAPL waste because that waste stream was already being 
remediated by DOE at the KAPL Schenectady facility. 

 
This information was presented to the public at the USACE meeting on March 24, 2010. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder thought that KAPL and University of Rochester wastes were 
eligible for remediation under FUSRAP. (Comment 18) 
 
DOE Response: DOE agrees that KAPL and University of Rochester wastes were generated as a 
result of MED and early AEC activities and appear to meet some eligibility criteria for FUSRAP 
waste. The DOE Office of Environmental Management is remediating the KAPL site in 
Schenectady, NY. Because KAPL waste is being addressed by another program, it appears to be 
ineligible for remediation under FUSRAP. USACE will address the remaining residual KAPL 
wastes during the Feasibility Study process. USACE will remediate University of Rochester 
waste as they complete remediation of the three active VPs and NFSS proper. DOE will revise 
the report to reflect these determinations. 
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Comment: One stakeholder indicated that the slag found on the former LOOW that contains 
naturally occurring radioactive material is a federal responsibility. (Comment 5) 
 
DOE Response: Slag at the site contains naturally-occurring radioactive material and will be 
addressed by the New York State Department of Health, in conjunction with a broader effort to 
investigate the use of the slag in the region. 
 
Comment: One stakeholder asked if DOE is satisfied with USACE collecting five samples to 
characterize KAPL waste in Building 401. (Comment 4) 
 
DOE Response: DOE has no authority to intervene or formally comment on USACE activities. 
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